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STATE OF NE\1 JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark, N.J. 07102 

Novsmber 30, 1971 

1. APPELUtTE DECISIONS - LIGHT HOUSE TABERNACLE ASSEMBLY OF GOD, 
INC., v. MOUNT HOLLY and PINE STREET LIQUORS, LTD. 

Light House Tabernacle Assembly 
of God, Inc., 

Appellant, 

Township Co:m:mi t·tee of the Township 
of Mount Holly and Pine Street 
Liquors, Ltd., 

Respondents .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Cornelius Pe Sullivan.w Esq .. , Attorrwy for Appellant 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Parker, McCay & C1•lscuolo, Esqs.,, by Robert~-[~~> Criscuolo, Esq., 
Attorneys for Respondent Township 

Dimon, Haines and Bunting, Esqs .. , by Martin L., Haines, Esq , 
Attiorneys for Respondent Pine Street Liquors 

BY THE DIRECTOR_: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearel"' 's Report 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent Township 
Council of the To-vmship of Nount Holly (hereinafter Council) whereby 
on June 7, 1971 it granted a pel"'son-to-person and place-to-place 
transfer of a plenary retail consumption license from Spencer S 
Scheckter to Pine Street Liquors Ltd., (hereinafter licensee) and 
from premises known as the Scheckte r tract to premises known as 
Store No. 1 in the Pine Street Shopping C:enter (then nearing com­
nletion of construction) and on the same date it granted 15-.~en-
see ~s application fox· the renewal o:f the said license for ·the 
1971-72 licensing period. 

A.ppella1:1t alleges in its petition of appeal that the 
action of the Council was erroneous for the following reasons: 

11 {a) It failed to give adequate considerat:Lon 
to the traffic problems created by the transfer in 
the light of the proximity of the Burlington County 
Children 1 s Home and the Light House Tabernacle 
Assembly of God Church. 

(b) It failed to give adequate consideration 
to the social pl"oblems created by the prox.imi or 
the Pine Street Liquors Ltd .. 9 to tho Burlington 
County Children's Home and the Light House Tabe 
Assembly of God Church. 
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(c) It failed to give adequate consideration 
to the inadequacy of parking facilities provided 
:for the Street Liquors Ltd,. 1 and the fact that; 
Pine Street ,dll be competing th. 
the Church for spaces0 

{d) The action of the To'iNTlship Council of 
Mount Holly was otherwise arbi , capricious, 
unreasonable ill sed 11 

Both respondents, in their respective; answers, ~enied the 
substantive allegations of the petition~ Additionally2 the answer 
of the respondent Council contained a nstatem:ent of Grounds~< citing 
that the reasons for i·ts action in approving the ication we!'e 
as follows: 

11 1 <~> The premises to which the license was 
transferred are located in a new center 
facing Pine Street~ 

2., Under applicable Mount Holly To"Wnship 
ordinances, the construction shopping center 
and its location and the traffic to be generated by 
a group of stores at the location 1,;ere considered 
by the appropriate municipal agencies and approved. 

The traffic to be generated by za-
tion of Store #1 in the shopping center is no greater 
than the traffic that would be generated by other 
permissible uses that might made of the stores in 
the shopping center~ 

.3.. An objection to the transfer of ·the license 
had been a easonably lodged in wri t;ing by a party o·th.er 
than the appellant in this suit 

4• Pursuant to the rules and regulations in 
such case made and provided, a public hearing pro-
ceeded by notice thereof before Township Council 
on such objection~ The objector, as well as appli­
cantj was represented by counsel 

5 ... One of the objections so presented lias 
that the transfer was for licens premises thin 
200 feet of a church or school* 

6" the a presentedj Township 
and 

censed 
Council de·tel"ll'lined that the 
the church were more thruL 200 
premises* 

de rmining this jectiong the Council 
lems 

licensed 
and 

also gave consideration to any social p 
that might be by proximi 
premises to the Children's and 
detennined there would be none& 

1 ,, The license 
the applicant t·ms 
judgment; of' $ 

reason public necessi 
served bsr the transfer 

quest;ion, 11 

r-ea3ons that 
ses $ the 

the ad di ti onal 
WOtl.ld be 
premises 

The appeal was 
Regulation No& 15 l>ri-t;h 
testimony and cross 

to 
6 of: Sts.te 
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Preliminarily, I observe upon examining Exhibits R2 -
l and 2, that the shopping center which is the site of the proposed 
'j.;ransfer is located on Pine Street approximately midway between 
South Avenue and Highway 38. The appellant church and the shopping 
center are located on the same side of Pine Street. It was conceded 
t,hat the distance between the church and the proposed liquor outlet 
was no·t violative of the statutory distance requirement of t1...ro 
hund1.,ed fee·t. I find that the shopping center consists of four 
stores contained in one building, each store measuring approximately 
twenty-tvm feet in width by sixty feet in depth; that a beauty 
parlor and a dairy store occupy two of the stores and that the pro­
posed liquor outlet would occupy the store furthest removed from 
the church or Store No .. 1. l 

In behalf of appellant, Reverend James P., HcGYain, pas tor 
of the appella..TJ.t church since November 1970 1 tes·tified that one 
building)! a dHelling house, separates the church from the liquor 
store.. He objected to the transfer l:acause church services are 
held approximately three evenings each week. On Sunday evenings the 
choir practices from 7 to 9 p.m.. On occasions 11people stand around 
talking after church to 10, 10:30 .. 11 On .Nonday evenings adminis­
trative meetings are held.. Wednesday evenings is given to Bible 
study including programs for boys and girls. Friday evenings is 
teen-time at the churchc The Burlington County Ghildrents Home 
housing thirty-four boys coming from broken families is located 
across the street from the church .. 

The pastor was fearful that the transfer would intensify 
the parking problem., The patrons of the proposed liquor outlet 
and of the other businesses located in the sbopping center ~-wuld 
compete with the parishioners of the appellant church f'or the 
available parking space,. In his opinion, no more than twelve cars 
could be parked in the parking lot 1r1hich is formed by reason of 
the shopping center building being set back from the building line .. 
In addition to the church parking lot the only other parking spaces 
available are four spaces in the street in front of the church and 
parking :made available to the parishioners by the operator of the 
automobile parts business across the street from ·the church itihen 
the business shu·ts down at 5:30 p.m., The owner of the automobile 
parts business has also made parking available at his vacant 
service station .. 

It is his experience that churches lose parishioners 1.-1hen 
they lack parking facilities., He feared that if the liquor store 
were opened, its patrons would compete with the parishioners 
attending the church services or meetings for the available park­
ing spaces~ Additionally, it was the witnesst opinion any confron­
ts. tion be·tween a patl"•on of the liquor es ·tablisbrnent who had 
inbibed too much liquor and a parisioner or the youth o:f the church 
or of the Ghild1~en t s Home might create a problem, a hazard, or be 
a source of embarrassment. 

Finally, the witness objected to the transfer of the 
license because its proximity to the intersection of Pine Street 
and HighHa.y 38 would inc1•ease the traffic congas tion at this 
point .. 

A petition containing the signatures o:f eighty me..>nbers 
of the church and a. petition containing the signatures of one 
hundred and nine residents of the community was presented by the 
-witness and received in evidence. 
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On cross exam.ina ti on, Heverend NcCla.in testified that 
the average attendance for Sunday services at the church was 
approximately one hundred thirty-five to one hundred fiftyo This 
number increases for Easter services. The members of the congre­
gation park in the adjoining streets when the church and service 
s~ation parking lots are filled. He felt that primary considera­
t·~on for street parking should be given to those attending church 
s~rvices since the church was located there for the past fourteen 
years .. 

He did not appear before the planning or zoning board in 
order to object to the construction of the shopping center ,,upon 
receiving notice thereof o / 

I 
After testifying that he was opposed to the use or sale 

of liquor generally, the reverend testified as follows: 

11Q So that whether there was ample parking 
space or not you l·vould object and oppose 
a saloon located on this street? 

A Under the circumstances, yes.," 

* * * * * 
UQ Your fear is that some of the patrons :may 

in violation of the law become intoxicated 
as a consequence of being in there and 
perhaps accost children or accost people on 
the street? 

A There is that possibility." 

Some :months prior to the time that he had any info:rT-1ation 
that there might be an application filed for the transfer of the 
subject liquor license, the church had purchased property for the 
erection of a new building in a nearby town. It was anticipated 
that it would be approximately two or two and a half years before 
the new church building would be occupied. , 

On redirect e:~camination, Reverend McClain testified that 
he ·would object to any business which would compete with the church 
for parldng space. 

Donald J. Evans, who resides in Willingboro, testified 
that he and other communicants of the appellant church must~ of 
necessity, drive to the church. He opposes the transfer of the 
license because it would intensify the traffic and parking 
problems and, further~ because the communicants or the church may 
be confronted by persons who have imbibed alcoholic beverages. 

After testifying that the door-to-door distance from the 
proposed liquor outlet to the church, if a person were to walk 
diagonally across the parking lot in front of the shopping center 
is two hundred sixty-seven feet, James Haggerty, a licensed sur­
veyor who is employed as a civil-engineer by the United States 
government, testified that the parking lot in front of the shop­
ping center would accommodate approximately ten and a half cars. 

In behalf of respondents, Jo~~ Sheridan, a licensed 
civil engineer, testified there was room for cars to be parked 
diagonally at the rear of the shopping center building~ The 
photographs admitted in evidence by the licensee disclose that the 
church is almost entirely concealed from the shopping center 
cause of the residential building, the tree and the shrubbe 
between the church and the .shopping centere 
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Samuel P" Alloway, a real estate broker in the Tovmship 
and a principal in the corporate licensee, testified that both 
sides of Pine Street between the church and Highway 38 are com­
mercial in nature. 

Within a radius of fifteen hundred feet of the proposed 
licen~ed premises, plans are being made for the construction of 
upw~r?s of seven hundred dwelling units. The proposed liquor 
f'ac~l~ ty would be the closest such facility to the planned dwel­
ling units and would serve the public convenience and necessity. 

Rober·t P. Karz, who expects to acquire the pro-posed busi­
ness: by transfer from the preceding witness, Samuel P. A~loway, 
testified that he intends to personally operate the busipess together 
with his wife. His plans for the proposed premises include a counter 
for the sale of packaged goods, and a bar with ten stools. 

William G,. Dunn, a member of the Tovmship Council, testi­
fied that he was also a member of the local plarilling board at the 
time that plans were presented to it for the construction of the 
shopping center wherein it is proposed to transfer the subject 
licensee The plans were presented to the planning board pursuant 
to the requirements of local ordinance for review in connection with 
location and parkingo He testified that the shopping center com­
plied with all municipal parking requirements. 

Cow1cilman Dunn further testified that, other than bona 
fide res tau rants, plenary retail consumption es tablishment;s: ---are 
not permitted to open on Sundays. 

Additionally, he testified that a hearing was held by the 
Council on June 7, 1971 to consider the objections to the trans.fer 
of the subject license raised by a competitor. The matter of the 
proximity of the church and the Children 1 s Home to the proposed 
transfer site was considered by the Council prior to making its 
decision. In arl""'iving at its decision, the Council also considered 
the traffic and parking problems. The Council was also aware of 
the proposed by-pass which would alle~iate the traffic problem. 
~e to the prospective growth of the area, the proposed trans.fer 
would serve the public convenience and need. The Council felt that 
the parking problems associated with the operation of the proposed 
liquor establishlnent; 1-1ould be the same as in en.y other nin-and-out 
type 11 business .. 

It was stipulated that the testimony of CouncilnLen vlilliam. 
GordonJ Joseph D. Weber, Jr., and W. Douglas Gesell would be sub­
stantially corroborative of the testimony offered by Councilman 
funno 

The burden of establishing that the action of a local 
issuing authority is erroneous and should be reversed rests with 
the appellant. Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15. The decision 
as to whether or not a license should be transferred to a particu­
lar locality rests within the sound discretion of' the municipal 
issuing authority in the first instance. Hudson-Bergen County 
Retail Liquor Stores Assn. v .. North Bergen et als.,, Bulletin 997, 
Item 2. Each municipal issuing authority has wide discretion in 
the transfel"' of a liquor license, subject to review by the Director 
in the event of any abuse thereof. Passarella v .. Atlantic City, 
1 N.J. Super. 313 {App. Div. 1949). However, action based upon 
such discretion will not be disturbed in the absence of clear 
abuse. Blanck v. Hagnolia, 38 N.J. 484 (1962). As Justice Jacobs 
pointed out in Fanwood v. Rocco, 33 N.J. 404, 414 (1960): 
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"Although 1:e1-T Jersey r s system of' liquor 
control contemplates that the municipality shall 
have the original po;.rer to pass on an application 
for ••• license or the transfer thereof, the muni­
cipality's action is broadly subject to appeal to 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. The Director conducts a de novo hearing 
of the appeal and rr~kes the necessary factual and 
legal determinations on the record before him •••• 
Under his settled practice, the Director abides 
by the municipality's grant or denial of the appli­
cation so long as its exercise of judgment ~ 
dis ere tion was reas onablc .. 11 

; 
I 

And further, in evaluatin3 the action of' the Council herei~, 
it might be well to state the view expressed in ~'lard v. Scott, 16 N .. J .. 
16 (1954), wherein the Supreme Court, dealing with an appeal from a 
zoning ordinance, set forth the applicable principle (at p.23): 

11 Local officials who are thoroughly familiar 
with their community's characteristics and 
interests and are the proper representatives 
of its people, are undoubtedly the best 
equipped to pass initially on such applica­
tions for variance. And their determinations 
should not be approached with a general feel­
ing of suspicion, for as Justice Holmes has 
properly admonished: 'Universal distrust 
creates universal incompetence, f: Graham v. 
United States, 231 u.s. 474, 480, 34 s. Ct. 
148, 151, 58 L. Ed .. 319, 324 (1913) .. 11 

I have carefully considered the four points raised by the 
appellant in its petition of appeal and find them to be without 
merit. 

It is uncontroverted that the Council, in this case, co~·.­
sidered the effect that the proposed transfer would have on parkin6 
and traffic problems. Evidently it felt that the liquor establish­
ment would create no greater problem than, and perhaps less, than 
the establishment of some other business or businesses.. In this 
respect, it is noteworthy, that the subject liquor establishment 
cannot operate on a Sunday, which is the day when the parking 
problem would be more critical for the cawmunicants of the appel­
lant church. Furthermore, it is not conter.1plated under the law 
that a religious entity shall be given preference or accorded pri­
mary consideration for Eublic parking. I must also note that, 
rather fortuitously the appellant church has purchased a sizeable 
tract in a nearby town which will, no doubt, afford it greater room 
for development and adequate parking to suit its requirements. 

It is my view that the Council considered the proximity 
of the proposed liquor establishment to the church and to tre 
Children's Home. I must assume that the Council is well aware of 
the fact that application for the renewal of the license must be 
made annually. If the premises are conducted in a law-abiding 
manner (and it; must be assumed that such will ·be the case), 
inhabitants of the area have nothing to fear. If, however, the 
licensed premises 1-1ill be operated in violation of the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law, the licensee would subject its license to suspension 
or revocation.. Tagliaferro v. Newark, BulletL~ 1710, Item l; 
Jesswell v. Newark, Bulletin 18~7, Item 5; Monmouth County Retail 
tlquor Stores v. Middletown, et al., Bulletin 1572, Item 1. 
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In conclusion, it may be stated that in mattors involving 
transfer of liquor licenses the responsibility of the municipal 
issuing authority is "high11

, its discretion 11wideH and its guide 
nthe public interest 11

,. Lubliner v .. Paterson. 33 lT .. J .. 428 (1960) .. 
As indicated hereinabove$ the Director is governed by the principle 
that, 1.,rhere reasonable men, acting 1..,ea.sonably, have arrived at a 
detenuination in the issuance or transfer of a license, such deter­
mination should be sustained by the Director unless he finds that 
it was clearly against the logic and effect of the presented facta .. 
Hudson Ber~en Count Retail Li uor Stores Assn .. v .. Hoboken.li 135 

02 19 7); cf& Fanwood v. Rocco, 9 Supero · 0 (App .. Div., 
In the recent case of Lyons Farms Tavern Inc0 Vc ,,Nm·mrk, 
292 1 303 (1970), the cour£ stated: J 

/ 
11The conclusion is inescapable that if the 

legislative pu1~ose is to be effectuated the 
Director and the courts must place much reliance 
upon local action~ Once the municipal board has 
decided to grant or witllhold approval of a 
premises~enlargement application of the type 
involved here, its exercise of discretion ought 
to be accepted on review in the absence of a 
clear abuse or unreasonable or arbitrary exercise 
of its discretion. Although tho uirector conducts 
a de nov-o hearing in the ovent of an appeal!' the 
rule has long been established that he ll not 
and should not substitute his judgment for that 
of the local board or reverse the ruling if 
reasonable support for it can be found in the 
record" 11 

The Council has, in :my opinion$ understood its .full responsi­
bility, has acted circumspectly an.d in the reasonable e.:r:ercise of its 
discretion in granting the transfer. I do not find the objections of 
sufficient merit and t.hus conclude that appellant has failed to 
sustain the bUl"'den of as tablishing that the action of the Council 
was erroneous or in an. abuse of its discretion~ Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No .. 15(1\ 

For the reasons aforesaid-" it is recm.11l.llended that an 
order be entered a.ffi1~ing the action of the Council and dis­
missing the appeale 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceotions to the Hearer 1 s report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 14 of State Regulation No@ 15.-

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the e>~ibits and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in t;he findings and conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt his reco~uendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of October 1971, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Tohrnship Corr.unittee 
of the Township of Mount Holly be and the sw1o is hereby affinned 
and the appeal herein be and tjJ.e same is he:pe by dismissed e 
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2e RECAPITULATION Of ACTIVllY FOR QUARTERLY PERIOD FROH JULY 1, 1911 THROUGH SEPTEI'IBER ,0, 1971 

~ ~ SEPTEMBER .TI!!.& 
. ARRESTS: 
Total number of persons arrested 52 58 41 151 

licensees and employees 20 19 15 54 
Bootleggers 12 4 5 21 
Minors 20 35 20 75 
Disorderly person l 1 

SEIZURES: 
Motor vehicles - cars 1 l 
Stills- 50 gallons or under l 1 
Alcohol - gallons 50 50 
Distilled alcoholic beverages- gallons 7-51~ 15-472 14.15 34·937 
Mash - gallons 825 825 
Wine - gallons 4·85 49-075 8.10 62.025 
Bre~ed malt alcoholic beverages- gallons 75·11 44-319 102.~ 222.769 

·RETAIL LICS~SE£S1 
$$ Premises inspected 295 423 423 lgl~l 

Premises ~1ere alcoholic beverages were gauged 263 351 352 9 6 
Botfl.~s gauged 3.960 5P934 5,913 15.807 
Premises where violations ~tere foUld 112 128 132 372 

Violations found 193 -- 190 212 595 
SEE Unquelified employees 65 57 61 183 

No Form E-141-A on premises 34 :59 58 111 
Foro E-IL)-A incomplete 25 31 27 85 
Applicztlon copy not available 12 21 55 66 
Dis~~s~l permit necessary 9 13 17 39 

REVERSE Prohibii·ed signs & practices l l 1 5 
Oiher vlolsiions 47 28 31 112 

STATE UCENSEESt 
Premises inspected 13 18 12 45 
license ~pplicstions investigated 14 u 5 30 

COf-lPlfti ms~ 
SlOE Complaints essi~ned for fnvesti~atlon 333 525 316 976 

' Investigations completed (~) 345 326 1{025 
Investisations pending - (283} (320) 320) 
Number of visits made on assigned investigations 771 703 1,125 2,599 

·Contscts made wiih other la~ enforcement &,Eencies 2,0 228 243 701 
\..~i30RATOF;Y: 

Analys.fs mzde eo 126 82 268 
Refills from licensed premises -bottles 47 67 70 lSI.; 
BoUl<!S from unlicensed premises ~ 18 22 

H.1ENTIFIC~.TION: 
Criminal fingerprint identificdions made 16 20 39 75 
Persons fin~crprinted for non-Criminal pvrposes 620 492 ')97 1,509 
!dent. ccnt~cts made wifh other enforcement agencies IJUO 293 274 967 
MV ide-ntifications made via N.J. State Police Teletype l l 

OISCJPLWARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Csses transmitted to municipaltties 2 2 4 

Viola1ions involved 2 2 4 
Sale to minors 2 1 3 
Sale curir~ prohibited hours 1 1 

Cases institvtcd at Division IJO 16 50 as 
Violations involved 49 2; ')6 108 

Sale to minors 14 1 a 29 
Sale duri~ prohibited hours ~ 2 4 11 
Possessing UqtJor not truly labeled 1 1 9 
Perniiting immoral activity on premises 2 1 4 7 
Perr.itting lottery activity on premises 3 2 5 
Pernitting miscellcneous gambli~ on premises 1 ') 4 
Failure i·o close premises durinfi: prohibfted hours 1 2 l 4 
Possessing indecent matter 2 1 1 4 
Perni tting bool<l!laklog on pr1.l!llises 1 2 1 4 
fraud in applicatton l 1 1 3 
Unqualified employees l 1 1 ; 
Sale to non-4tember by club l 2 3 
Fraud and front 2 1 ; 
Sale belo~ fil~~ price 2 2 
PemiHil"\li: hostesses on premises 1 l 2 
Pernitting narcotic activity on premises 2 2 
Possessio~ contr~ceptives on premises l 2 
Permitting fovl lzn~vage on premises 1 l 
Employees ~:rorkif'li w ile Intoxicated 1 l 
Broad pack~Se privile:ge violation l l 
Pernitting r~wl on premises 1 l 
Failure to keep tn:e books of account 1 1 
Sale outside scope of license 1 1 
Perni boolt.meklng, lottery a misc. fi:ambH~ on pre~~~. ... _ l l 
Perrnittinf lottery ~ oookmal<.lfli oo prcmtses 1 l 
Purchase rom imp1·oper source l 1 
Bevervge Tax la~t~ oon-compilmce 1 l 



BULLETIN 2013 

OISCIPlHMRY PROCEEDWGS (CONTINUED) 
Cases brov~ht by municipalities.on own initiative and reported 
to Divisicn 

Violations involved 
Sale to minors 
Sale durin~ prohibited hours 
condvcting buGiness ss a nuisance 
Failure to close premises duri~ prohibited hours 
Pemftting br<Jio'l on premises .. -
Permitting minors on pram. unaccomp. by a~lts (local reg.) 
Unqualified employees 
Pe~itting miscellaneous gambling on premises 
Act of violence 
Hindering investigation 
Failed to afford view into prem. during prohibited hours 
PermiHing premises to be used for narcotic activity 
No For~ E-141-A on premises 
No copy of license appl. on premises 
Employee w/o I.D. card (local ree.) 
Possessing lottery tickets on premises 
Perm i it inr. foul lznguage on premises 
Pcrwitiing persons of ill repute on premises 
Sale outside scope of license 

I£ARWGS P.ELD AT DIVISION: 
Total n~~bcr of hearings held 

Appeals 
D i ~,c ipll nary procecdi ngs 
Eligibi llty 
Seizures 
Tax Revocations 

STATE LICENSES AND PEf11HS ISSUED: 
Total nunber issued 

licenses 
Solicitors' permits 
Employment permits 
Dispose1l permits 
Sociol affair permits 
Miscel12neous permits 
liine permits 
Transit ir~ignia 
Transit certificates 

OFFICE OF AMUS81ENT GAMES CONTROL1 
Licenses i s.sued 
Staie Fair licenses i~-sued 
Premlses inspected 
Premises ~There vi(;lZJtions "lrlere fotnd 
N'..mber of violations fotnt! 
Enforcement fil~ est;;;blished 

Dated: October 19; 1971 

•• COf'lPLAINTS AND INVESTIGATIONS: 
Inspcctio:~s & visits made on assi~ned invesfiiatlons 
Compl~ints assigned for investigation 
I nves·r i gat ions completed 
Investigations pending 
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gauged 
Bottles gauged 
Pre11ises where violations were fotnd 
Number of violations found 
License applications investigated 
Contacts made wiih other lav...nnforcement agencies 
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£'[ ~ SEPTEMBER .I.Ql& 

22 16 25 6? 
29 24 28 81 
lO 8 13 
4 ' 2 
2 2 2 
; 2 5 

4 4 
2 1 1 4 

2 l 3 
2 1 3 

1 2 3 
l 1 2 
1 1 2 
1 
l 
1 
l 1 2 

1 1 
1 1 
1 

1 1 

51 52 43 146 
8 6 16 ?0 

36 29 22 87 
7 14 2 23 

3 2 5 
l . 1 

2,406 1,639 1;529 5,574 
556 10 6 572 

51 54 43 lzf3 
666 507 391 1,5~4 

56 77 80 213 
360 419 500 1$279 
441 310 2?7 938 

34 25 54 113 
194 184 134 512 
48 53 84 Hi5 

IO 5 15 
44 88 \!4 176 

321 619 1,5 1,075 
18 18 6 42 
20 25 6 51 
20 17 22 59 

Rl CHARD C. 11COOi\l(JUGH 
Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Commissioner of Amusement Games Centro 1 

1,079 
333 
354 

(304) 
263 

3 .. 960 
1;.57 
221 

14 
250 

1,144 
325 
345 

{285) 
551 

5J934 
164 
256 

11 
228 

1,560 
313 
326 

(320) 
352 

5;913 
161 
251 

5 
243 

3, 783 
976 

1,025 
(320) 
966 

15,807 
462 
703 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~CRIMINALLY DISQUALIFIED 
EI1PLOYEE - CHARGE DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Grace Calabrese 
t/a Da Vinci 
672-674 Fourth Street 
Newark, N. J .. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-175, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of) 
the City of Newark .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDpt 

___________________ ) 

Thomas E. Durkin, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Ed~ard F, Ambrose, Esq. 1 Appearing for Division 

3Y THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

/ 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 
Hearer 1 s Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following , 
charge: 

non July 8, 1971, and on divers days and occa­
sions prior thereto, you employed and had con­
nected with you in a business capacity, Vincent 
J. Calabrese, a person convicted of crime, in­
cluding a conviction on or about February 15, 
1939 of atrocious assault and battery, assault 
with intent to kill and robbery, and on or about 
February 24, 1940 of robberyJ all being crimes 
involving moral turpitude; in violation of Rule 
1 of State Regulation No. 13." 

AaG Agent T testified that on August 4, 1970, 
accompanied by Agent B, he visited the premises of the 
licensee following information received that shots had 
been fired from the building in which the licensed prem­
ises were located to the wall of a warehouse across the 
street. However, they found the premises locked. After 
a routine inspection of the area, they returned about 
two hours later and found the premises open0 Upon entry 
they found no patrons present but Vincent Calabrese 
(husband of the licensee} was behind the bar apparently 
emptying a sack containing change. A routine inspection 
of the premises resulted in the collection of cancelled 
checks and other papers fram the licensee who, during 
the inspection, had emerged from her office@ The agents 
then departed the premises. 

Agent B testified in corroboration of Agent T 
in support of his testimony that Calabrese was emptying 
a change sack behind the bar. 

Further testimony of Agent T elicited the in­
formation that a return visit to the premises was me.da 
on July 89 1971 when a statement was taken of the li­
censee which in substance denied ownership by or em­
ployment in the licensed premises of her husband (James 
Vincent Calabrese)e She did admit 9 however, that he ac­
companies her to the bank a~d does have a key to the es­
tablishment for emergency purposes,. 
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In defense of the charge the licensee testified 
that the statement she had given to the agents was a 
truthful one; that her husband accompanies her to the 
bank, and that he does have a key with which he permits 
entry for delivery or cleaning persons on those occasions 
when she is prevented from getting to her premises. He 
is not employed by her nor does he have any incidents of 
ownership. Furthermore, she has not violated a b-Tarning 
letter precluding his association with the licensed prem­
ises .. 

Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 13 requires/that 
11 No licensee shall employ or have connected in any buJi­
ness capacity with the licensee any person who has been 
convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude ..... 11 The 
Division has advanced the argument that the presence of 
the disqualified husband emptying a change sack behind the 
bar, with no patrons present, snd the wife's subsequent 
admission that her husba1d has a key is sufficient to es­
tablish the subject charge. 

It has been long established that, nwi th the advent 
of the .Harried Women's Acts ••• the former rights of a 
husband to his wife's property were extinguished .... 11 and 
the ·wife was given "wider latitude in dealing 1-ri th her 
separate estate.n N .J .s. 37:2-1; Van Im-regen v. Van In,.;egen, 
4 N.J. 46 (1950)., There has never been a prohibition against 
women becoming licensees and many licensees are wives. hence 
the right of 11rs. Calabrese to be a licensee is undisputed. 
Nor can the Division be precluded from forbiddir~ the employ­
ment of or association in business by the disqualified hus­
band.. Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 13.. There thus 
arises a dichotomy of responsibilities. 

"There is imposed upon the husband the duty to 
protect his -v.rife and, if he sees acts or conduct on her part 
which a reasonable man could not see without being convinced 
that his wife's honor is being placed in jeopardy, he is 
called upon to exercise vigilance in the care of his wife ., ••• 11 

Bin~enheimer v. Bingehl1eimer, 2 N.J. 284, 289 (1949). 
The word 11 honor 11 above includes, among others, her safety 
as wello It is thus reasonable to expect that the husband 
should consider it his responsibility to safeguard his 
wife to and from the bank in transport of money, for not 
to do so could well be marital dereliction. Therefore, 
such activity in escort of his wife could not reasonably 
be construed as an employment or connection in any business 
capacity proscribed by the above rule. 

Agent T testified and the licensee admitted that 
her husband possessed a key to the licensed premises. The 
possession of the key alone was considered by the Division 
as such business connection that would be violative of the 
rule. The licensee explained that the possession of the 
key by her husband was a convenience to her so that in an 
emergency the premises could be opened for deliveries, 
other employees or whatever. She described as a typical 
emergency the illness of a child. 

The subject of a disqualified husband's participa­
tion in a licensed premises owned by a wife has been previ­
ously treated in this Division. In Re Szodowski, Bulletin 
404, Item 1, conclusions were reached as follows: 
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11 In view of' the evl.aence, there is strong 

possibility that the defendant's husbend, failing on 
two occasions to obtain a consumption license for 
himself, engineered the scheme of having the defendant 
seek such a license and, if she were successful, to 
operate under her license. 

nHowever, it appears equally plausible, in 
view of the defendant's ownership of the premises and 
her having financed her husband's 1 packagel store busi­
ness there, that, when he was unable in 1935 to obtain 
a licens~ for a tavern at the premises, he turned every­
thing over to her so that she might seek such a lic~nse, 
and, as actual proprietor, conduct a tavern there o 

11
/ 

/ 
Hence, as here, the husbandts association with the li­
censed prerrdses was merely a presumption,which presumption 
was rebuttable., 

In a parallel matter it was found that: 

" ..... At the time of the first investigation the 
petitioner [husband] was sweeping the barroom, and 
at the time of the second investigation he was repair­
ing the air-conditioning equipment. At that time 
petitionerts wife admitted that petitioner had been 
cleaning the premises one day a week for a month past, 
and had been making various repairs. She stated that 
she thought that her husband was merely prohibited from 
tending bar. I have decided to give her the benefit 
of the doubt and, hence, I shall not institute discip­
linary proceedings against the licensees for employing 
an unqualified person ..... $" Re Disqual. #826, Bulletin 
879, Item 10<> 

In the m~tter sub judice we have no evidence 
that the husband d1.d any act in furtherance of the business 
othe·r than possession of the kev and the fr>ank admission 
bf the wife that such key had been used in emergencies 
Possession of such key can hardly be termed a connec-
tion in any business capacity, as required by the 
aforesaid rule. 

We are guided by the principle of fairness. 
"As with all administrative tribunals, the spirit of the 
Alcoholic 3everage Law and its administration must be 
read into the regulation ..... " Samuel Berelman, Inc .. v. 
Camden, Bulletin 1940$ Item 1.. It would be manifestly 
unfair to find the licensee guil·ty oJ."' violating the rule 
merely because she provided her disqualified husband with 
a key for emergency purposes.· 

Since there appears to be a lack of the neces­
sary preponderance of the evidence herein, I reco~~end 
that the licensee be found not guilty and the charge be, 
dismissed .. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation .. 16o 
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Having carefully considered the entire record 
h?r?in, including the transcript of testimony, the ex­
h~~~~s and the ~earer's report, I concur in the findir~s 
ana recorr~endat~ons of the Hearer and adopt them as my 
conclusions herein • 

1971, 
.r\ccordingly, it is, on this 12th daY: of October 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the 
same is hel~eby dismissed. 

I 

Richard C. HcDonough, 
Director. 

/ 

4.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (LIARS POKER) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA ... APPLICATION FOR 
FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the Natter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Ye Olde Ratskeller of Crani'o1~d.ll Inc$ 
t/a Ye Olde Ratskeller 
523 Centennial Avenue 
Cranford, N, J .. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License c-6, issued by the Township 
Co:mJ.nittee o.r Crt1ni'ord~ 

Licensee, Pro se 
Edward F,. Ambrose, Esq.,_, Appeal"ing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

COlfCLuSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
August 26, 1971, it permitted gambling, vize, wagering on a game 
of 11Liar 1s Poker 11 utilizing serial numbers on United States 
currency, foi' money stakes on the licensed premises, in viola­
tion of Rule 7 of State Regulation No& 20 .. 

Absent p1,ior record the license itiould normally be sus­
pended for fifteen days, with remission of five days fo1~ the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days"' Re Dovrling, 
Bulletin 1945, Item 7., Hm-Iever, the licensee has made application 
for the imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in acco:r•dat""lce 
with the pl'ovisions of Chapter 9 of the Lm,;s of 1971., 

Having favorably considered the application in question, 
I have de term.ined to accept an oi'fer in compromise by the licensee 
to pay a fine of $400 in lieu of suspension$ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of October 1971, 

ORDERED that the payment of a $400 i'ine by the licensee 
is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license for ten {10) 
days$ 

Richard C., l'{cDonough 
Directo1~ 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPE~vED 
FOR 15 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU 
OF SUSPENSION GRANTED® 

In the Matter of s 
Proceedings against 

Peter McAndrew 

) 

) 

) t/a Pe r 1 s Place 
~ Zabriskie Street 
Jersey C , N oJ e, ) 

GONCLUS IONS 
. aqd 

Holder of Plena17 Retail Consumption 
License C-418, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City Jars Ci ~ 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Licensee, Pro se 
Walter Ho Cleaver, Esqe» Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIREC·rOR 

OWER 
j 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
August 14, 1971, he sold alcoholic beverages to two minors, 
both age eighteen, olation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No., 20., 

Licensee has a prior record of suspension for twenty 
days by the Director, effective April 17, 1963 for possession 
of alcoholic beverages not truly labeled 0 Re NcAndre\v 11 

Bul tin 1512!/1 Item 9 Prior record of suspension for dissimilar 
violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded for 
penalty purposes .w the license 1-I'OUld nor:mally be suspended for 
fifteen days 5 th remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten dayso Re Jackwa Barz Ince 9 

Bulletin 1967, It;em 7" However, the licensee has made application 
for the imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance 
with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 197le 

Having favorably considered the application in question, 
I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the 
licensee to pay a fine of $400 in lieu of suspensiono 

Accordingly; it is, on this 15th day of October 1971; 

ORDERED the pa:yment of a $400 flne by the 
licensee is reby accepted in lieu of a suspensi.on of license 
for ten (10) days, 

Richard c., McDonough 
Dirac 
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6.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIJJGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 QF 

STATE REGULATION NOc 38 - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - SALE TO 
MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, LESS 10 FOR PLEA. 

In the l'1atter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

William A. Doyle 
4806 Broadway 
Union City, 1~. J., 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-120, issued by the Board ) 
of Commissioners of the City of 
Union City. 

Licensee, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
and · 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division 

~£ THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to three charges alleging 
that (1) on June 25, 1971 he permitted the sale of alcoholic 
beverages for off-premises consumption during prohibited 
hours in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No, 38; 
(2) on June 25, 1971 he caused the hindrance and delay of an 
investigation being conducted by investigatox's of this 
Divlsion in violation of Rule 35 of State Regulation Noo 20, 
and (3) on July 30, 1971 he permitted the sale of alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, age 16, in violation of Rule l of 
State Regulation No~ 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
on the first charge for fifteen days (Re Barnes & Hazvack, 
Bulletin 2001, Item 10); on the second charge for ten days 
(Re The Stonehouse, Inc., Bulletin 1985, Item 3, and Re 
Callahan, Bulletin 1967, Item 6), and on the third charge 
for twenty-five days (Re J.B.T., Inc., Bulletin 1996, Item 
7), making a total of fifty days, Hith remission of ten days 
for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of forty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of October 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License G-120, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City 
to itlilliam A. Doyle, for prer.rises 4.806 Broad1--my 1 Union City, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for forty (L~O) days, com­
mencing at 3 a.m., :Honday, November 1, 1971, and terminating at 
3 a4m.., Saturday, Decembel"' 11, 1971. 

Richard G" EcDonough, 
Director o 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AMENDED ORDER STAYING SUSPENSION. 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Nario Narranzini and Italia 
harranzini 

t/a Melrose Hotel & Restaurant 
144 E. Garfield Avenue 

) 

) 

) lUiENDED ORDER 
H ldwood. 51 l'J. J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-21, issued by the Board of ) 
Commissioners of the City of Hildwood. 

) 

/ 
/ 

Cafiero end Balliette, Esqs., by William rei. Balliette, Jr .. ~ 
Esq., Attorneys for Licensees 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

ffY 'I' HE DIRECT On: 

On October 7, 1971 Conclusions and Ord.er were 
entered herein suspending the license for fifteen days com­
mencing October 25, 1971, after licensees pleaded non vult 
to a charge alleging that on August 15, 1971 they sold al­
coholic beverages to a minor, age seventeen, in violation 
of Rule l of State Regulation No. 20e Re Marranzini, 
Bulle tin _2,012, Item 7_. 

Investigation prior to the commencement of the 
suspension indicates that the licensees are not presently 
operating on a substantial full-time basis. Thus no ef­
fective penalty can be imposed at this time. I shall, there­
fore, amend the order to provide that the said period of 
suspension be deferred until such time as the licensed busi­
ness is being operated on a substa~tial full-time basis. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of October 
1971, 

ORDERED that the rifteen-day suspension of plenary 
retail consumption license C-21, issued by the 3oard of 
Commissioners of the City of Wildwood to_JVf...ario 1-larranzini 
and Italia Marranzini, t/a Melrose Hotel & Restaurant, for 
premises 144 E. Garfield Avenue, vlildwood, be and the same 
is hereby deferred, the effective dates of said suspension 
to be fixed by further order as aforesaid$ 

~1!771~ 
Richard C .. :f\1cDonough, 

Director. 


